

BEFORE

THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT

AT KILMONACK

FLAVIA

*(Under Article 32 and Article 136 of the Constitution of Flavia read with
Rule 47 of Flavian Supreme Court Rules)*

IN THE CASE OF

MR. DOLFOPA SORIAL AND OTHERS

(PETITIONER)

v.

THE STATE OF FLAVIA

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL *filed on behalf of* **RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS V

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES VII

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... XIV

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... XV

STATEMENT OF ISSUES XVII

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... XVIII

ARGUMENTS ADVANCED..... 1

I. The order of restraint sought by the Flavian Govt on publication of news from Kazalia is valid. 1

 A. The restrictions satisfy the three-part test prescribed under art. 19(3) of the ICCPR..... 1

 i. The restrictions are provided by the law. 1

 ii. The restrictions are in pursuance of serving a legitimate aim..... 2

 iii. The restrictions are necessary for a democratic society..... 3

 B. The restrictions are in accordance with the provisions of art. 20 of the ICCPR..... 4

II. The Court order directing Mr. Dolfopa Sorial to reveal the identity of the author(s) who posted the anonymous article is not violative of the freedom of the press. 5

 A. The Court order is not violative of Mr. Sorial and the author(s)' right to privacy under art. 17 of the ICCPR..... 6

 B. The Court order does not create a chilling effect in contravention of art. 19 of the ICCPR 7

 C. The Court Order falls under legitimate restrictions. 7

 i. The court order is 'prescribed by law'. 7

 ii. The court order serves a legitimate purpose..... 8

iii. The court order is a restriction that is necessary for a democratic society.....8

III. The refusal of the government to grant access to the requested official documents is valid.....9

A. The govt’s refusal to grant access to its deliberations preceding the abolishment of the special category status of Kazalia is valid on account of national security.9

B. The govt’s refusal to grant access to its deliberations leading to the allotment of land in Kazalia and the contract of renovation is valid.10

C. Obtaining details of the president and his family members’ assets violate their right to privacy.....10

IV. Sections 124-A and 500-A of the Flavian Penal Code are not in violation of the Fundamental Right to Freedom of Speech and Expression.....10

A. The fundamental right to freedom of speech and expression is not absolute.11

B. § 124-A of the FPC is valid and does not violate the fundamental right to freedom of speech and expression.11

 i. § 124-A comes within the saving clause of art. 19 of the Flavian Const.....11

 ii. § 124-A is legal, legitimate and proportionate under the ICCPR.12

C. § 500-A of the FPC does not violate freedom of speech and expression.13

 i. The Section is valid under art. 19 of the Flavian Const.13

 ii. The Section is in consonance with the requirements of the ICCPR.....14

V. The prosecution against the Flavian Express and Mr. Dolfopa Sorial is Valid and cannot be Quashed.....15

A. The prosecution against the Flavian Express and Mr. Sorial is prescribed by law.15

 i. The Article violates § 124-A of the FPC.....15

 ii. The Article violates § 500-A of the FPC.....16

B. The prosecution against the Flavian Express and Mr. Sorial is necessary.17

MEMORIAL *for* RESPONDENT

i. The article was published in blatant disregard to the context in which it was published.....17

ii. The article was published without considering the extent of its publication.17

iii. The Flavian Express and Mr. Sorial failed to expeditiously remove the Article.18

PRAYER.....19

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

| | |
|----------------------|--|
| ¶ | Paragraph |
| AIR | All India Reporter |
| Afr. Ct. H. P. R. | African Court on Human and People's Rights |
| App. | Application |
| Art. | Article |
| Co. | Company |
| Const. | Constitution |
| Doc. | Document |
| E. C. H. R. | European Convention on Human Rights |
| ECOSOC | United Nations Economic and Social Council |
| ed. | Edition |
| EHRR | Essex Human Rights Review |
| Eur. Ct. H.R. | European Court of Human Rights |
| FPC | Flavian Penal Code |
| G.A. | General Assembly |
| Govt. | Government |
| G.R. | General Registered Case |
| H.R.C. | Human Rights Commission |
| HRLJ | Human Rights Law Journal |
| Inter-Am Comm'n H.R. | Inter-American Commission on Human Rights |

MEMORIAL *for* RESPONDENT

| | |
|--------------|--|
| ICCPR | International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights |
| Ltd. | Limited |
| No. | Number |
| OEA | Office of Enforcement Analysis |
| O.J. | Official Journal |
| p. | Page |
| Phil. S. Ct. | Philippine Supreme Court |
| Rep. | Report |
| Res | Resolution |
| ResOr | Restraintment Order |
| SC | Supreme Court |
| SCC | Supreme Court Cases |
| SCR | Supreme Court Reports |
| UDHR | Universal Declaration on Human Rights |
| U.N. | United Nations |
| U.N. H.R.C. | United Nations Human Rights Commission |
| UNTS | United Nations Treaty Series |
| US | United States |
| Vol. | Volume |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Conventions

African Charter on Human and People’s Rights art. 9, June 27, 1981, 1520 UNTS 217.....7

American Convention of Human Rights art. 13(1), Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 UNTS 1237

Commission Regulation 2016/679, General Data Protection Regulation, art. 17(1)(c), 2016 O.J. (L 119).....7

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedom, art. 10, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 10, 12

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 17, art. 19, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17 10

Universal Declaration of Human Rights art. 19, Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A.....7

Cases

Amorim Giestas and Jesus Costa Bordalo v. Portugal App. No. 37840/10 Eur. Ct. HR (2014)20

Arvind kejriwal v. Central Public Information Officer LPA No. 719/2010 (2011) 16

Bandopat Satyappa Sangle v. Raghunath Ramchandra Bide, 1980 Bombay CR 567 (India).22

Bennett Coleman and Co. Ltd. and Ors. v. K. Sarat Chandra and Ors. 2016(5) ALT174 (India);.....20

Bozhkov v. Bulgaria App. no. 3316/04 Eur. Ct. HR ¶ 53 (2011).....20

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 12

Brij Bhushan and Ors. v. The State of Delhi, (1950) SCR 245 (India) 17

Burgess v. Australia, Comm. No. 1012/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/1012/2001 (Oct. 21, 2005)..... 10

Chavez v. Public Estates Authority, 384 SCRA 152, ¶ 32 (2002) 10

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) 16

MEMORIAL for RESPONDENT

| | |
|---|----|
| Coates v. Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971) | 7 |
| Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926) | 7 |
| Conway v. Rimmer 1968 A.C. at 952..... | 15 |
| Delfi AS v. Estonia, App. No. 64669/09 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2015) | 12 |
| Długolecki v. Poland App. no. 23806/03 Eur. Ct. HR ¶ 47 (2009); | 20 |
| DP v. Romania, App. No. 31477/96 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1996) | 9 |
| Duncan v. Cammell Laird & Company 1942 A.C. 624..... | 15 |
| Editorial Board of Pravoye Delo and Shtekel v. Ukraine App. No. 33014/05 Eur. Ct. HR ¶ 52 (2011) | 18 |
| Erdogdu & Ince v. Turkey App. no. 25067/94, 25068/94 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 54 (1999) | 23 |
| Feldek v. Slovakia, App. No. 29032/95 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2001)..... | 7 |
| Ferragut Pallach v. Spain, App. No. 1182/03 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2004) | 9 |
| G. Hirmann v. Austria, App. No. 20571/92 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1995) | 9 |
| Gaweda v. Poland, App. No. 26229/95 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 39 (2002)..... | 7 |
| GF v. Switzerland, App. No. 25063/94 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1995)..... | 9 |
| Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972), p. 522 | 8 |
| Grillo v. Auler, Case No. 0016778-07.2016.8.16.0182, ¶40 (2016) | 9 |
| Groppeara Rodio AG and Others v. Switzerland, App no. 10890/84 Eur. Ct. HR ¶ 68 (1990) | 18 |
| H Mahler v. Germany, App. No. 18902/91 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1998)..... | 9 |
| H. Trieflinger v. Germany, App. No. 29364/95 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1995)..... | 9 |
| Handyside v. United Kingdom, App. No. 5493/72 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1976)..... | 7 |
| Humdard Dawakhana v. Union of India AIR 1960 SC 554 (India). | 18 |
| Incal v. Turkey, App. No. 41/1997/825/1031 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 58 (1998); | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| JR Lopez-Fando Raynaud and E Pardo Unanua v. Spain, App. No. 26601/95 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1997) | 9 |
| Jääskeläinen and others v. Finland, App. No. 32051/96, 4 May 2000 | 14 |
| K.D. Ghouri v. Nanakram K. Israni, 1973 RAJ LW 20 (India)..... | 22 |
| K.M. Mathew v. K.A. Abraham AIR 2002 SC 2989 (India),..... | 22 |
| K.U. v. Finland, App. No. 25702/94, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2001)..... | 12 |
| Kartar Singh v. State of Punjab, (1994) 3 SCC 569 (India) | 7 |
| Kedar Nath Singh v. State of Bihar, AIR (1962) SC 955 (India) | 17 |
| Kedarnath v. State of Bihar AIR 1962 SC 955 (India)..... | 21 |
| Klass v. Germany, App. 5029/71 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 59 (1978) | 9 |
| Kokkinakis v. Greece, App. No. 14307/88 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1993) | 7 |
| Kubli v. Switzerland, App. No. 50364/99 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2002)..... | 9 |
| Liberty and Others v. The United Kingdom App. no. 58243/00 Eur. Ct. HR ¶ 59 (2008). | 18 |
| Lindon and others v. France App no 21279/02, 36448/02 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2007)..... | 18 |
| Lingens v. Austria, App. no 9815/82 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1986) | 20 |
| Lohe Issa Konate v. Burkina Faso, App. No. 004/2013 Afr. Ct. H.P.R. ¶ 125 (Dec. 5, 2014). 7 | |
| Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U.S. 444, ¶ 56 (1938) | 10 |
| Malone v. The United Kingdom, (1984) 7 EHRR 1 | 7 |
| Martin v. Struthers, 319 U.S. 141, ¶ 65 (1943)..... | 10 |
| Merits, Reparations and Costs, Palamara Iribarne v. Chile, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 135, ¶ 126 (2005) | 9 |
| Middleburg and others v. the Netherlands, App No. 34328/96 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1998) | 9 |
| Mitha Rustomji Murzban v. Nusserwanji, AIR (1941) Bombay 278 (India)..... | 22 |
| Mueller v. Switzerland, (1988) 13 EHRR 212 | 7 |
| Mukong v. Cameroon, Comm. No. 458/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (1994)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| NRLB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132, 150-52 (1975) | 15 |
| Nordisk Film & TV A/S v. Denmark App. No. 40485/02, Eur. Ct. H.R (2005)..... | 14 |
| Observer and Guardian v. United Kingdom, App. No. 13585/88 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 50-53(1991)8 | |
| Otto-Preminger-Institut v. Austria, App. No. 13470/87 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 48 (1995)..... | 8 |
| P. Hemalatha v. Andhra Pradesh, AIR 1976 AP 375 (India). | 21 |
| Pedersen and Baadsgaard v. Denmark [GC] App no. 49017/99 Eur. Ct. H.R. (2004);..... | 20 |
| Perna v. Italy [GC], App. No. 48898/99, Eur. Ct. H.R (2003), Reports 2003-V | 13 |
| Prager and Oberschlick v. Austria, App. No. 15974/90 Eur. Ct. H.R. (1995)..... | 8 |
| Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Uson Ramirez v. Venezuela, Judgment, (ser. C) No. 207, ¶ 55 (2009) | 9 |
| R. v. Big M Drug Mart Ltd., [1985] 1 SCR 295 (Can.)..... | 8 |
| Rajendra Sail v. MP High Court Bar Association 2005(6) SCC 109 (India) | 22 |
| Ramji Lal Modi v. State of Uttar Pradesh, AIR 1957 SC 620 (India)..... | 9 |
| Refah Partisi (The Welfare Party) and Others v. Turkey, App Nos. 41340/98, 41342/98, 41343/98 and 41344/98 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 58 (2003) | 8 |
| Reg v. Alexander Martin Sullivan (1868) 11 CCLC 44 (Eng) [hereinafter <i>Reg</i>]..... | 17 |
| Ross v. Canada, Comm. No. 736/1997, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/70/D/736/1997 (Oct. 26, 2000).. | 8 |
| Rotaru v Romania App. no. 28341/95 Eur. Ct. HR (2000) | 18 |
| Rustom K. Karanjia v. Krishnaraja M.D. Thakersey AIR 1970 Bombay 424 (India); | 22 |
| Saaristo and Others v. Finland App. No. 184/06 Eur. Ct. HR ¶ 69 (2010); | 20 |
| Sagolsem Indramani Singh v. Manipur, AIR 1955 Manipur 9 (India) | 21 |
| Sahib Singh Verma v. State of UP AIR 1965 SC 1451 (India) | 22 |
| Sanoma v. The Netherlands, App. No. 38224/03 Eur. Ct. H.R (2010) | 13 |
| Savva Terentyev v. Russia, App no. 10692/09 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 79 (2018). | 23 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Sereno v. Committee on Trade and Related Matters, Phil. S. Ct. 144, G.R. No. 175210, 53 (2016) | 10 |
| Soulas v. France App. no. 15948/03 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 37-39 (2009) | 23 |
| State of Bombay v. F.N. Balsara AIR 1951 SC 318 (India); | 18 |
| Subramanian Swamy v. Union of India (2016) 7 SCC 221 (India) | 19 |
| Sunday Times v. United Kingdom, App No. 6538/74 30 Eur. Ct. H. R. (1979) | 7, 18 |
| Sürek v. Turkey (no. 1), App. No. 26682/95 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶¶ 60, 62-63 (1999); | 23 |
| Tae-Hoon Park v. Republic of Korea Comm. 628/1995 U.N. Doc CCPR/C/57/D/628/1995 (1998) | 17 |
| Thorgeirson v. Iceland, App. No. 13778/88 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 63, (1992) | 7 |
| Tinker v. Des Moines School District, 393 U.S. 503, ¶45 (1969) | 10 |
| Union of India v Hardev Singh W.P.(C) 3444/2012 (2013) | 15 |
| V.K. Javali v. State of Mysore AIR 1966 SC 1387 (India) | 16 |
| Velichkin v. Belarus, Comm. No. 1022/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/85/D/1022/2001 (Nov. 3, 2005) | 10 |
| VgT Vereingegen Tierfabriken v. Switzerland App. no. 24699/94 Eur. Ct. HR (2001); | 18 |
| Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) | 9 |
| Wingrove v. UK App. No. 17419/90 Eur. Ct. HR ¶ 40 (1996); | 18 |
| Zana v. Turkey App no. 18954/91 Eur. Ct. H.R. ¶ 60 (1997); | 23 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| Access to Information Act (Canada) | 16 |
| The public's right to know principles on freedom of information legislation, (1999) | 10 |
| Right to Information Act (2005) | 15 |
| Freedom of Information and Protection of Individual Privacy Act S.O. 1987, c. 25 | 15 |

Journals and Articles

Patti Goldman, *Combatting the Opposition: English and United States Restrictions on the Public Right of Access to Governmental Information*, 8 Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 249 (1985) 15

Roger Toulson, *Freedom of Expression and Privacy*, 41 Law Tchr. 139 (2007)..... 11

Toby Mendel, *Restricting Freedom of Expression: Standards and Principles*, Centre for Law and Democracy (2010)..... 7

Waldock, H, *The Effectiveness of the System set up by the European Convention on Human Rights*, (1980) 1 HRLJ 1, p.9 9

Donna M. Murasky, *Journalist's Privilege: Branzburg and Its Aftermath*, 52 Tex. L. Rev. 829 (1974)..... 13

Grant A. Huscroft, *The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act: A Roadmap for Requesters*, 11 Advoc. Q. 436 (1990) 15

Huff, Thinking, *Clearly About Privacy*, 55 WASH. L. REV. 777, 778-82 (1980) 16

Caitlin Dickerson, *How Fake News Turned a Small Town Upside Down*, The New York Times Magazine (Sept 2017) <<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/26/magazine/how-fake-news-turned-a-small-town-upside-down.html>>; 20

Deliberate Online Falsehoods: Challenges and Implications, Singapore Ministry of Communications and Information and the Ministry of Law, ¶ 59-60 (2018)..... 20

Francis Chan, *Indonesian Police Uncover “Fake News Factory*, THE STRAITS TIMES (Sept 2017) <<http://www.straitstimes.com/asia/se-asia/indonesian-police-uncover-fake-news-factory>>; 20

Naja Bentzen, *Fake News and the EU’s Response* (EP Think Tank, April 2017) <<https://epthinktank.eu/2017/04/02/fake-news-and-the-eus-response/>>. 20

Toby Mendel, *Hate Speech Rules Under International Law*, Centre for Law and Democracy (Feb. 2010), <<http://www.law-democracy.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/07/10.02.hate-speech.Macedonia-book.pdf>>; 23

Other Authorities

Article 19: Freedoms of opinion and expression, H.R.C. General Comment No. 34, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/34, ¶ 2 (Sept. 12, 2011) 17

Annual Rep. of the Inter-Am. Comm’n on H.R., Rep. of the Office of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression OEA/Ser.L/Vol./II.131 (Mar. 8, 2008).....9

Annual Report of the U.N. High Commissioner of Human Rights, *Rabat Plan of Action on the prohibition of advocacy of national, racial or religious hatred that constitutes incitement to discrimination, hostility or violence*, A/HRC/22/17/Add.4, (11 January 2013)23

Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation of Provisions in the ICCPR’ (1984) UN Doc E/CN 4/1984/4, principle 17.....8, 18
